NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County Council of Greenville County, South Carolina (the "County"), will hold a public hearing on the proposed enactment of an ordinance (the "Ordinance") which authorizes the issuance of not exceeding \$10,100,000 aggregate principal amount of Greenville County Tourism Public Facilities Corporation Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2016 (the "Series 2016 Certificates") and the execution and delivery of various agreements, including a Third Supplement to Lease Agreement related to the Series 2016 Certificates, which Third Supplement to Lease Agreement supplements the Lease Agreement dated March 1, 2008, as amended and supplemented, between Greenville County Tourism Public Facilities Corporation and the County. The proceeds of the Series 2016 Certificates will be used (i) to advance refund all or a portion of the callable maturities of the \$14,680,000 original principal amount Greenville County Tourism Public Facilities Corporation Certificates of Participation, Series 2010 and (ii) to defray the costs of the necessary expenses incidental to the financing thereof through the execution, issuance and delivery of the Series 2016 Certificates. A copy of the Ordinance is available at the office of the Clerk to County Council at 301 University Ridge, Suite 2400, Greenville, South Carolina 29601.

The Series 2016 Certificates will not constitute an indebtedness of the County or the State of South Carolina within the meaning of any South Carolina constitutional provision or statutory limitation nor give rise to a pecuniary liability of the County or the State of South Carolina. The Series 2016 Certificates will not constitute a charge against the general credit or taxing powers of the County or the State of South Carolina.

Any person may appear and be heard at the public hearing relating to the proposed issuance of the Series 2016 Certificates, which will be held on Tuesday, September 20, 2016, at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chambers located at County Square, 301 University Ridge, Greenville, South Carolina 29601. Interested parties may attend in person or may submit comments in writing on or before the date of the hearing to the County Administrator, 301 University Ridge, Suite 2400, Greenville, SC 29601.

GREENVILLE COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA Theresa B. Kizer, Clerk to County Council